

Workday, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Data
Three Months Ended July 31, 2021
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)
(unaudited)

| | GAAP | Share-Based Compensation Expenses | Other Operating Expenses ⁽²⁾ | Income Tax Effects ⁽³⁾ | Non-GAAP |
|--|---------------|---|---|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Costs and expenses: | | | | | |
| Costs of subscription services | \$ 192,738 | \$ (20,421) | \$ (13,132) | \$ — | \$ 159,185 |
| Costs of professional services | 152,783 | (26,534) | (1,215) | — | 125,034 |
| Product development | 444,251 | (129,892) | (3,161) | — | 311,198 |
| Sales and marketing | 358,157 | (52,168) | (9,764) | — | 296,225 |
| General and administrative | 113,552 | (35,704) | (933) | — | 76,915 |
| Operating income (loss) | (1,120) | 264,719 | 28,205 | — | 291,804 |
| Operating margin | <i>(0.1)%</i> | <i>21.0 %</i> | <i>2.3 %</i> | <i>— %</i> | <i>23.2 %</i> |
| Other income (expense), net | 102,985 | — | — | — | 102,985 |
| Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes | 101,865 | 264,719 | 28,205 | — | 394,789 |
| Provision for (benefit from) income taxes | (3,871) | — | — | 78,881 | 75,010 |
| Net income (loss) | \$ 105,736 | \$ 264,719 | \$ 28,205 | \$ (78,881) | \$ 319,779 |
| Net income (loss) per share, basic ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 0.43 | \$ 1.07 | \$ 0.11 | \$ (0.32) | \$ 1.29 |
| Net income (loss) per share, diluted ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 0.41 | \$ 1.02 | \$ 0.11 | \$ (0.31) | \$ 1.23 |

- (1) GAAP and non-GAAP net income per share are both calculated based upon 246,943 basic and 260,016 diluted weighted-average shares of common stock. The numerator used to compute GAAP and non-GAAP diluted net income per share was increased by \$1.6 million and \$1.3 million, respectively, for after-tax interest expense on our convertible senior notes in accordance with the if-converted method.
- (2) Other operating expenses include amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets of \$19.8 million and total employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions of \$8.4 million.
- (3) We utilize a fixed long-term projected tax rate in our computation of the non-GAAP income tax provision to provide better consistency across the reporting periods. For fiscal 2022, we determined the projected non-GAAP tax rate to be 19%.

Workday, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Data
Three Months Ended July 31, 2020
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)
(unaudited)

| | GAAP | Share-Based Compensation Expenses | Other Operating Expenses ⁽²⁾ | Amortization of Convertible Senior Notes Debt Discount and Issuance Costs | Income Tax and Dilution Effects ⁽³⁾ | Non-GAAP |
|---|---------------|---|---|--|--|---------------|
| Costs and expenses: | | | | | | |
| Costs of subscription services | \$ 145,007 | \$ (14,825) | \$ (8,844) | \$ — | \$ — | \$ 121,338 |
| Costs of professional services | 139,270 | (24,552) | (918) | — | — | 113,800 |
| Product development | 418,681 | (128,505) | (4,554) | — | — | 285,622 |
| Sales and marketing | 276,497 | (49,854) | (7,913) | — | — | 218,730 |
| General and administrative | 99,266 | (33,500) | (975) | — | — | 64,791 |
| Operating income (loss) | (16,754) | 251,236 | 23,204 | — | — | 257,686 |
| Operating margin | <i>(1.6)%</i> | <i>23.7 %</i> | <i>2.2 %</i> | <i>— %</i> | <i>— %</i> | <i>24.3 %</i> |
| Other income (expense), net | (11,453) | — | — | 14,418 | — | 2,965 |
| Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes | (28,207) | 251,236 | 23,204 | 14,418 | — | 260,651 |
| Provision for (benefit from) income taxes | (191) | — | — | — | 49,715 | 49,524 |
| Net income (loss) | \$ (28,016) | \$ 251,236 | \$ 23,204 | \$ 14,418 | \$ (49,715) | \$ 211,127 |
| Net income (loss) per share, basic ⁽¹⁾ | \$ (0.12) | \$ 1.06 | \$ 0.10 | \$ 0.06 | \$ (0.21) | \$ 0.89 |
| Net income (loss) per share, diluted ⁽¹⁾ | \$ (0.12) | \$ 1.06 | \$ 0.10 | \$ 0.06 | \$ (0.26) | \$ 0.84 |

- (1) GAAP net loss per share is calculated based upon 236,002 basic and diluted weighted-average shares of common stock. Non-GAAP net income per share is calculated based upon 236,002 basic and 252,192 diluted weighted-average shares of common stock.
- (2) Other operating expenses include amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets of \$15.7 million and total employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions of \$7.5 million.
- (3) We utilize a fixed long-term projected tax rate in our computation of the non-GAAP income tax provision to provide better consistency across the reporting periods. For fiscal 2021, the projected non-GAAP tax rate was 19%. Included in the per share amount is a dilution impact of \$0.05 from the conversion of GAAP basic and diluted net loss per share to non-GAAP diluted net income per share.

Workday, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Data
Six Months Ended July 31, 2021
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)
(unaudited)

| | GAAP | Share-Based Compensation Expenses | Other Operating Expenses ⁽²⁾ | Income Tax and Dilution Effects ⁽³⁾ | Non-GAAP |
|--|---------------|---|---|--|---------------|
| Costs and expenses: | | | | | |
| Costs of subscription services | \$ 374,946 | \$ (41,138) | \$ (27,336) | \$ — | \$ 306,472 |
| Costs of professional services | 303,628 | (54,226) | (8,168) | — | 241,234 |
| Product development | 885,867 | (259,754) | (22,703) | — | 603,410 |
| Sales and marketing | 684,651 | (102,476) | (26,870) | — | 555,305 |
| General and administrative | 225,735 | (71,760) | (5,319) | — | 148,656 |
| Operating income (loss) | (39,433) | 529,354 | 90,396 | — | 580,317 |
| Operating margin | <i>(1.6)%</i> | <i>21.7 %</i> | <i>3.7 %</i> | <i>— %</i> | <i>23.8 %</i> |
| Other income (expense), net | 93,934 | — | — | — | 93,934 |
| Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes | 54,501 | 529,354 | 90,396 | — | 674,251 |
| Provision for (benefit from) income taxes | (4,713) | — | — | 132,821 | 128,108 |
| Net income (loss) | \$ 59,214 | \$ 529,354 | \$ 90,396 | \$(132,821) | \$ 546,143 |
| Net income (loss) per share, basic ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 0.24 | \$ 2.16 | \$ 0.37 | \$ (0.54) | \$ 2.23 |
| Net income (loss) per shares, diluted ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 0.23 | \$ 2.09 | \$ 0.36 | \$ (0.58) | \$ 2.10 |

- (1) GAAP net income per share is calculated based upon 245,308 basic and 252,900 diluted weighted-average shares of common stock. Non-GAAP net income per share is calculated based upon 245,308 basic and 260,718 diluted weighted-average shares of common stock. The numerator used to compute non-GAAP diluted net income per share was increased by \$2.6 million for after-tax interest expense on our convertible senior notes in accordance with the if-converted method.
- (2) Other operating expenses include total employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions of \$52.7 million and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets of \$37.7 million.
- (3) We utilize a fixed long-term projected tax rate in our computation of the non-GAAP income tax provision to provide better consistency across the reporting periods. For fiscal 2022, we determined the projected non-GAAP tax rate to be 19%. Included in the per share amount is a dilution impact of \$0.05 from the conversion of GAAP diluted net income per share to non-GAAP diluted net income per share.

Workday, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Data
Six Months Ended July 31, 2020
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)
(unaudited)

| | GAAP | Share-Based Compensation Expenses | Other Operating Expenses ⁽²⁾ | Amortization of Convertible Senior Notes Debt Discount and Issuance Costs | Income Tax and Dilution Effects ⁽³⁾ | Non-GAAP |
|---|--------------|---|---|--|--|------------|
| Costs and expenses: | | | | | | |
| Costs of subscription services | \$ 290,270 | \$ (28,717) | \$ (18,487) | \$ — | \$ — | \$ 243,066 |
| Costs of professional services | 299,637 | (47,118) | (4,019) | — | — | 248,500 |
| Product development | 862,165 | (250,527) | (16,704) | — | — | 594,934 |
| Sales and marketing | 595,054 | (96,804) | (18,489) | — | — | 479,761 |
| General and administrative | 194,437 | (64,742) | (3,756) | — | — | 125,939 |
| Operating income (loss) | (161,211) | 487,908 | 61,455 | — | — | 388,152 |
| Operating margin | (7.7)% | 23.4 % | 3.0 % | — % | — % | 18.7 % |
| Other income (expense), net | (22,426) | — | — | 29,221 | — | 6,795 |
| Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes | (183,637) | 487,908 | 61,455 | 29,221 | — | 394,947 |
| Provision for (benefit from) income taxes | 2,747 | — | — | — | 72,293 | 75,040 |
| Net income (loss) | \$ (186,384) | \$ 487,908 | \$ 61,455 | \$ 29,221 | \$ (72,293) | \$ 319,907 |
| Net income (loss) per share, basic ⁽¹⁾ | \$ (0.79) | \$ 2.08 | \$ 0.26 | \$ 0.12 | \$ (0.31) | \$ 1.36 |
| Net income (loss) per share, diluted ⁽¹⁾ | \$ (0.79) | \$ 2.08 | \$ 0.26 | \$ 0.12 | \$ (0.39) | \$ 1.28 |

- (1) GAAP net loss per share is calculated based upon 234,483 basic and diluted weighted-average shares of common stock. Non-GAAP net income per share is calculated based upon 234,483 basic and 250,115 diluted weighted-average shares of common stock.
- (2) Other operating expenses include amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets of \$31.6 million and total employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions of \$29.9 million.
- (3) We utilize a fixed long-term projected tax rate in our computation of the non-GAAP income tax provision to provide better consistency across the reporting periods. For fiscal 2021, the projected non-GAAP tax rate was 19%. Included in the per share amount is a dilution impact of \$0.08 from the conversion of GAAP basic and diluted net loss per share to non-GAAP diluted net income per share.

About Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To provide investors and others with additional information regarding Workday's results, we have disclosed the following non-GAAP financial measures: non-GAAP operating income (loss) and non-GAAP net income (loss) per share. Workday has provided a reconciliation of each non-GAAP financial measure used in this earnings release to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. Non-GAAP operating income (loss) differs from GAAP in that it excludes share-based compensation expenses, employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions, and amortization expense for acquisition-related intangible assets. Non-GAAP net income (loss) per share differs from GAAP in that it excludes share-based compensation expenses, employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions, amortization expense for acquisition-related intangible assets, non-cash interest expense related to our convertible senior notes, and income tax effects.

Workday's management uses these non-GAAP financial measures to understand and compare operating results across accounting periods, for internal budgeting and forecasting purposes, for short- and long-term operating plans, and to evaluate Workday's financial performance. Management believes these non-GAAP financial measures reflect Workday's ongoing business in a manner that allows for meaningful period-to-period comparisons and analysis of trends in Workday's business. Management also believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating Workday's operating results and prospects in the same manner as management and in comparing financial results across accounting periods and to those of peer companies.

Management believes excluding the following items from the GAAP Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations is useful to investors and others in assessing Workday's operating performance due to the following factors:

- *Share-based compensation expenses.* Although share-based compensation is an important aspect of the compensation of our employees and executives, management believes it is useful to exclude share-based compensation expenses to better understand the long-term performance of our core business and to facilitate comparison of our results to those of peer companies. Share-based compensation expenses are determined using a number of factors, including our stock price, volatility, and forfeiture rates, that are beyond our control and generally unrelated to operational decisions and performance in any particular period. Further, share-based compensation expenses are not reflective of the value ultimately received by the grant recipients.
- *Other operating expenses.* Other operating expenses includes employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets. The amount of employer payroll tax-related items on employee stock transactions is dependent on our stock price and other factors that are beyond our control and do not correlate to the operation of the business. For business combinations, we generally allocate a portion of the purchase price to intangible assets. The amount of the allocation is based on estimates and assumptions made by management and is subject to amortization. The amount of purchase price allocated to intangible assets and the term of its related amortization can vary significantly and are unique to each acquisition and thus we do not believe it is reflective of ongoing operations.
- *Amortization of convertible senior notes debt discount and issuance costs.* We adopted Accounting Standard Update No. 2020-06, *Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging—Contracts in Entity's Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40)*, on February 1, 2021, using a modified retrospective method, under which financial results reported in prior periods were not adjusted. Prior to the adoption, we were required to separately account for liability (debt) and equity (conversion option) components of the convertible senior notes that were issued in private placements in June 2013 and September 2017. Accordingly, for GAAP purposes we were required to recognize the effective interest expense on our convertible senior notes and amortize the issuance costs over the term of the notes. The difference between the effective interest expense and the contractual interest expense, and the amortization expense of issuance costs were excluded from management's assessment of our operating performance because management believed that these non-cash expenses were not indicative of ongoing operating performance. Management believed that the exclusion of the non-cash interest expense provided investors an enhanced view of Workday's operational performance. Upon adoption, we recombined the liability and equity components of our outstanding convertible senior notes, assuming the instrument was accounted for as a single liability from inception to the date of adoption. We similarly recombined the liability and equity components of the issuance costs. Under this new guidance, we will no longer incur interest expense related to the amortization of the debt discount associated with the conversion option and therefore no longer consider this to be a non-GAAP reconciling item.

- *Income tax effects.* We utilize a fixed long-term projected tax rate in our computation of the non-GAAP income tax provision to provide better consistency across the reporting periods. In projecting this long-term non-GAAP tax rate, we utilize a three-year financial projection that excludes the direct impact of share-based compensation and related employer payroll taxes, amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets, and amortization of debt discount and issuance costs. The projected rate considers other factors such as our current operating structure, existing tax positions in various jurisdictions, and key legislation in major jurisdictions where we operate. For fiscal 2022 and 2021, we determined the projected non-GAAP tax rate to be 19%, which reflects currently available information, as well as other factors and assumptions. We will periodically re-evaluate this tax rate, as necessary, for significant events, based on our ongoing analysis of the 2017 U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, relevant tax law changes, material changes in the forecasted geographic earnings mix, and any significant acquisitions.

The use of non-GAAP operating income (loss) and non-GAAP net income (loss) per share measures have certain limitations as they do not reflect all items of income and expense that affect Workday's operations. Workday compensates for these limitations by reconciling the non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable GAAP financial measures. These non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for or in isolation from, measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. Further, these non-GAAP measures may differ from the non-GAAP information used by other companies, including peer companies, and therefore comparability may be limited. Management encourages investors and others to review Workday's financial information in its entirety and not rely on a single financial measure.

Investor Relations Contact:

Justin Furby

IR@Workday.com

Media Contact:

Sion Rogers

Media@Workday.com